

September 7, 2016

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen SD Public Utilities Commission 500 E. Capitol Ave. Pierre, SD 57501

Re: ATV Holdings, LLC d/b/a Mitchell Telecom Intrastate Access Tariff

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen:

Attached for electronic filing, please find ATV Holdings, LLC d/b/a Mitchell Telecom Intrastate Access Tariff. The tariff pages are all being filed as originals and replace the tariff previously filed under Sancom, Inc. d/b/a Mitchell Telecom. The rates remain the same as currently on file.

We have notified the interexchange carriers about the change in ownership with the September billing and plan to update the name on the October billing.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Thank you.

Marlene Bennett Consortia Consulting 605-990-2918 mbennett@consortiaconsulting.com

Enclosures

cc: ATV Holdings, LLC d/b/a Mitchell Telecom